
A. K. 

Decision Noo ~G3C8 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation into the operations, ) 
rates ~~d practices ot 20TH CENTURY ) C.o.:!o No. $206' 
DELIVERY SERVICE, INC., a corpor~tion. ) 

------------------------------) 
John Power, tor the Field Divi~1on of the PUblic 

Utilities Co~ss1on .of California. Frank P. Doherty and Scott 
Elder, by 'Scott El~~~, for the ro~pondent. Turcotte and 
Goldsmith, 'oy l"XOtlnK ~" .. ~cotte, for the Goodman Delivery Sorvico, 
1ntere~tod party. . 

OPINIO~ ..... ---_ ........ 

In this C$.:;IO ll.n "Order Instituting Invostigat1o.:lff Wll.:f· 

filed by the Commis:!1on on June 7, 19$0. This order called tor 

an investigation into the operations, rates and practices of the 

20th century Delivery Service, .Inc", respondent herein, tor the. 

following purposez: 

1.. To determine whether respondent has operated, ·or is 

operat~ng, ~s a highway common carrier over regular routes or 

between fixed termini anYV/hore within the State of California, 

without having obtained a c~lrtir1cato of public convenience and 

necessity a.nd without having posse:Jsed or acquired a prior. right 

so to operate, as required ~y Section $0-3/4 of the Publi~ 

Utilities Act of the State of California. 

2. To determine whether respondent is performing opero.­
\ . , 

tion: SoZ an express corporation, as defined in Section 2 (K) 

of the Public Utilities Act of california, and as a highway 
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contr~ct ~arrier~ 1n tranzporting the same commodit1ez oetween 

the ~ame pointo, in violation of Section 4 of the Highway 

Csrr1ero f Act of the State ot californ1a. 

;3. To determine whether re~pondent may have charged, 
. '. 

de:n.aoded, collected, or received, or may be charging, dems.nd1ng', 

collecting,.or receiving, a greater or les~ compensation tor th~ 

transportation of property thAn the rates a.nd chArges a.pp·lica'b1a 

to such transportation as specified in its filed schedules, 1n 

violation of Section 17 (a) (2) of the Public Utilities Act· or 

the State of california. 

4. To determine whother respondont mAy havo made' or 
, . 

granted; or ~y be making or granting7.preference or advantage 

to certa1n corporations or pers?ns, or may be subjecting cortain 
- . 

corporations or persons to prejudice or dioadvantage, in v1o~~ 

tion of Section 19 of the Public utilities Act· of the State of 

California. 

$. To'determine whether any or all of re~pondentt3:. -, y''':~ 
operating authority should be canceled, revoked or- suspended • 

S'~bseq~ent to the hearings herein the public Ut1l1ties-. 
Code wa= adopted (statutes 19$1, Chapter '764); (a) 
Sect10n $0-3/4 of the public Utili ties Act is S.oct1ons, 
106l-1070 and Section 1072 of the Public Ut111t1e:l Code, 
(0) Section l7 (a) (2) of the Public ,utilities Act i3 
Section 494 of the Public Ut1.lities Code, (.c-) Section 19 
of the Public Util1ties Act is Section 45l ot tho Public 
Util1t1es'Code 7 Cd) a..,-,.d Section 4 of the H1ghwll.Y ca.rriers! 
Act is See~1on 3$42 of the pub11e Utilities Code. The 
:econd paragraph of Section 4 ~~ been deleted~ 
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The "Order Instituting Investigation" was served on 

the respondent on June 19,1950. Hearing thereon:"a~.set for 

Augu::t 29, 1950, and, at the roq,uests or the various, partie~,. 

was; continued f:-om time to time until April 25" 1951, at which 

time the nw.ttor WOoS parti'ally hoard before Examiner Rogers and 

continued to 3. date to be sot. Therearter, by agreement, of the 

parties, further hearing was held 'on June $, 19$1, and the 

~tter was submitted on briefs which have been filed~ 

A t the outset of the hearings 'the following st1pula.­

tions wero made by all parties: 
, 

1. That tho respondent has the following pOrmits issued 

by the Public Utilities Commission of the state or California: 

(a) radial highway common carrier,. 1ssucdDccembor 20, 193,$; 

(b) highwa.y contract carrior, issued March 12~ 1942; (c) city 

carrier, issued December 21, 1935, which was rocalled on.or 

about August 31, 1950, and a "grandfatherf
' city c~r~ie'~ permit 

issued on September 1, 1950. 

2. T~t ,the respondont has a "grandfather" express 

corporation,right. 

3. That the respondent's express tariff, both the current 

and tho hi:::torical .. be included in evidence by reference, and 

that Exhibit No.1 bo recoived in evidonce as p~otostntic copies 

of the pages in the tariff that they purport to reprosent~ 

4. That the respondent had gross operating revenuosfrom 

the t~ensportat1on ot property during eacc of the months of 

April, Y~y and June, 195~. 

-.3-
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5. That the re~pondent opera~es in execs: of forty . 

vehicles in its busine:s.1 

The witness csllod by the Field Division.of the 

california Public Utilities Comm~s31on testified that, at the 

time of the hea.rings, he had been employed by the CommissionJ 3.s 

an Associate Transportation Representative.:i~ce September 11, 

193$, and had been employed by the Commission, as an Assistant 

Transportation Rate Expert for a.pproximately 14 ye~rs prior to 

thAt period. This witness, in his official .c~p~city,received 

from tho respondent corporation on JUne 26, .1950,. all. of the 

respondent's :hipping tickets for its motor carrier operations 

f or the mon tb.s of May and June, 1950, to and 'inc 1 uding J'Une 26. 
" ,~ 

He aJ.:Ioo selected.s. portion of the tickets representing the 

exprerss corporation opl!)rations of respondent tor, the same period. 

Tho witness selected the woek of June 5 to June 9, inclusive, 

19$0, as .representative of tho respondent T: ,operations and from. 

the shipping tickets, which the respondent segregates into 

express corporation operations and motor carrier operations, 

prepared Exhibit No. 3, "s~ry of all highway carrier ,opera­

tion.s of 20th century Delivery Service, Inc., except those,; 

performed wholly within the ooundaries of an incorporatee city, 

during the period noted.", ,E.. .... .lli'bit No.4, "Part1al s1J.DJllia.ry of 
.' . 
express certificated operations of 20th Century Delivery Service,. 

Inc.,.within the state ot California (covering the s~e com­

modities transported as a highway contract carrier), oetween 

Los Angeles and Buroank on the North, Santa Monica on the West, 

Monrovia ~n the East an~ Long Beach on tho South; during the 
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period noted.", and Exhibit No. S, "SumroAry of ¥orta1n shipl"lents 

transpor~ed tor wholesale businos~ firms by 20th Century Delivery 

Sorvice, Inc., as an'express corporation, during the period June 

.$ to 9, 19$0." Each or the twenty shipper= named in Exhibit, No.'":. 

3., has a written contract with tho respondent ror the transporta~ 
. ~ . 

tion of merchandise between named points' • 

The. record contains nothing to indicate that during 

the period noted, excluding operations wholly within 1ncorpo~ated 

Cities, and oxpress corporation operations, respondent performed 

any tran:portation services other than tho3e reflected in Exhibit 

No.3. 

pJ 
In a prior matter the respondent was ordered to 

cease, and desist cperations as a highway common carrier until, 

it :Jocured a certificate of public convenience and necessity. 

At the time of that decision respondent had contracts w1.th 

about 480 shippers. Respondent f S :Juper1ntendent testified in 

the 1n$tant case that, in order to comply with the order· of the 

Commizs1on, respondent reduced the number of its contracts with 

]I EXhibits Nos. 7, 8, 10, 11 ana: 12 .. 

21 Doeision No .. 4147$, dated April 1,3, 1948, on Caso No. 4887, 
and Application No. 28494., , 

, . 
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!±/ 
sh1~pers to the twenty which a.re in evidEmce herein • This 

witness furthor testified that, ~t the time of the hearing here­

in,re~pondent had further red~ced the n~~ber of its contract~ 

to ten. The contracts which ar'e" in evidence show cons1d.erat1on 

by each ~arty,are for definite periods of t1me, state between 

which places the hauling 1: to be performed, and are binding 

contra.c ts •. 
V 

In two recent decis10no the Supreme 'Court or the 

sta.te of california'held that the common law to:Jt of common 

carriage requ1reo an unequivocal intention to dedicate pro~rty 

to a. public use. The ov1dence herein shows no such int~:'ltion, 

Ilnd., on the contro.ry, the only reasonable inference from ,the 

evidence of record is that the respondent intended to and did 

transport merchandise in its own trucks only tQr those oh1ppors· 

wi tb. which it had binding contracts. Upon the evidence or 

record the Commi~sion is unable to tind tr~t respondent operated 

as a highway common carrier during the period embraced by 

Ex."l1b1 t No • .3. 

en a ed in the tr~~s ortation of 

This que::t1on req~ires that the Coxmu1$~1on determine 

two matters:, first, is the rospondent engaged in the transpor­

tation of property on the public h1ghway~ both a3 a common 

carrier and as a contract carrior, and, s~cond, it the Commission 

[7 see note (2) supra. 

2/ Samuelson v. Public Utilities Commj.ssion, 36 Cal. 2d 722(195l) 
Souza v. Public Utilities commission, 37 A.C. 539 (19$1). 
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determines the first question in the arf1r%l'.l.ative" is the respond­

ent, in coth capacities" transporting the same commodities 

oetween the same pOints? Only in the event that both questions 

are answered in tho affirmative will a violat1on of Section 4 
of the Highway Carriers' Act be shoWn to ex1$t. 

§j 
Toe first paragraph. of 'Section 4: of the H1ghway 

Carrier:' Act providos: 

"No person or corpora.tion shAll be 'pormitted 
b1 the Railroad Commiszion to engage, nor 
shall any person or .corporation engage in the 
tr~portation of ~ropert1 on the public 
highway" both a~ a common .carrier and as a 
higoway contract carrier or tho same commodi­
ties between the same points." 

Respondent contends that Section 4, supra, does not 

reach re~pondont's dual operation~ nor those ot any oth.er 

express corporation for the reason that express corporations 

do not transport property "on tho public highw4j'." 

It was stipulatod herein that respondent operatos as 

3..'"'l oxpreos corporation and as a highway contract carrier. 

Section 2 (l) or the Public Utilities 'Act derines an oxpres: 

cOI1'0.rn.t1on as e. COI:lmon carrier and Section 2 (k) provides 
, ' 

tnat an express corporation engn.gc~ in the tran~portation of 

property. The principal effect of the expr~::.sion contained'in 

Section 4, "on the public b.1ghway", i:s to 'preclude the applica­

tion or tho section to tran~portat10n by rail or water. Suen 

an interpretation appears so patent as to preclude argument. 

§/ Codified. by Sttitutes of 1951r" 9ha.ptex· 764 as Section 3542 
or the Public Utilit10s Code. 
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The Commi~:ion hAs heretofor.o interpreted Section 4.as applying 

to dual o;.era t10ns 'by express. corpore. tiona and highway .contract 
1/' , 

carriers , and the Commission :0 finds herein. 

The Co~~ssion having determined that an express 

corporation is :ubject tv the provisions of Section 4 of the 

Highway Carrier:::' Act, the question remains as to whether or 

not the evidenco shows the transportation by re~pondent of the 

same commodities between the same points both as an expres$ 

corporation and as a h1ghway contract carrier. .A comparison of 

the transportation of phonograph records as's. contract carrier, 

as shown in Exhibit No. 3, ~or the period JUne S to 9,l950, 

inclus1ve, with tho transportation of phonograph records as an 

express cor?oration during the s~e period as shown on Exhibit 
, 

No.4, w1ll suffice to show such activ1ties. 

Exhibit No. :3 shows that respondent, during the check 

period, transported as a contract carrier, phonograph records 

trom tos'Angeles to Alhambra., Burbank, Compton, Glendale,Hv.nt­

ington park, Inglewood~ tong Boach, pasadena and·Santa, Monica, 

tor the Cap1tal Records Distributing Co., Inc., 'and trom ' 

Los Ange~es to Compton, Huntington Park, Lor~ Beach and pasadena, 

tor Decca Distributing Corporation. Exhibit No. ,4 shows that 

during tho check pe~iod respondent 'transported, 'ns an express 
, , ' 

corporation, phonograph recordc from Los Angeles to Albambra~ 
, , 

Burbank, compton, Giendale, Huntington pa.rk, Inglewood and 

11 See, for example. citc.tion in rc San Diogo For;..~rd1ng,:Co., 
Docision No. 40172, dctGd April 15, 19~7, in Application 
No. 28091. ' .. 

. . 
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pasadena, f"or Morcury Record· ·Distributors., Inc.", and from 

Lo~ Angel~~ to Burbank, Compton, Glendale, Long Beac~, Inglewood, 

Pasadena and Santa Monica, ~or Redwood Record Sales, Inc. 

It will thu$ be seen that during the check period 

involved, respondent waz transporting phonograph records, both 

as an express corporation and as a contract carrier, between 

toe Angeles on the one hand, and Alhambra, Burbank, Compton, 

Glendale, Hunti~ton Park, Inglewood, Long Beach, Pasadena,' and 

. sa.nta· Monica, on ,the other hand. ~he Commission finds that'such 

operations arc in violation of Section 4 ofth~ HighwaY·Carriers' 

Act, snd respondent will be ordered to ceaz'o and desist ,from any 

~~d all operations wherein and whereby it transports the same 
commodit~os betweon the same pOints, both as an express corpora­

tion and as 8. highway contract carrior. 

, 

received a. 
transportation 

v10 at10n 01 
the S ta to 01' 

Section 17 (a) (2) of th~ Public Utilities Act, so far 

as· pertinent, provides: 

"NO Cornmon Carrier shall charge, demand, 
collec~ or ~ece1ve a greater or less or 
different compensation for t~ transportation 
of ••• pro,crty, ••• than the rates, fare~ and 
cnargoz applicable, to sucn transportation as 
specified in its ~chedulos filed ~nd in effect 
at the time; •••• "(underlining added) 

The Comm1s~1on has nereinbefore d~ter.mined that in 

: 

transporting proper~y for tno contra.cting parties listed in 

Exnib~t No. ,3, rczpondent was operating as a. contract·carrier, 
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and it follows that the respondent" services re~lected in 

Ex.:"l1b1t No.3, are not subject to the provisions; ot, Section 17 
" 

(a) (2) of the Public Utili·ties Act • . 
The evidence of'record show::, .and the Commission finds, 

that all expro3s corporation serv1c(js performed by respondent , 

and reflected in Ex..1U'b1.t No.4 and Exhibit No-. $ (su.mma.ries or 

exprezs services rendered during selected poriods), with the 

exception' of service~ performed for ono shipper and hereinafter 

noted·, wore perfor,nod a.t the ra.tes specified in respondent's 

express tariff in effect at the time the serviceo wereperformod 

("20th Century Delivery Service, Inc., Local Expross To.r1t~ C.R.C. 

(now Cal. P.U.C.) No.6; soe,Exhib1t No.1), and were not in '. 

violation of Section 17 (3.) (2) of the Public Utilities Act. 

Tho one shipper listed on Exhib~t No.4, whieh .a.ppa.rentlj'" 

was given service at rates other than those set forth in respond­

ent's t1ied express tariff (Exhibit No.1) VIa:: the Spool Cotton, 

Company of Los Angeles,' for which company the respondent allegedly' 

tra~ported property via a~ underlying carrier at the rate3 

sp~c'1f1ed ' in 'Highway Carriers: - Ta.r1ft No.2. The Spool Cott,(J~ 

Company is one of the ton compan1~s with which the evidence herein 

shows ,respondent hB.:I had a"written contra.ct at all times herein 

involved (See Spool Cotton- contract, Exhibit No. 11). l'his - ':'. 

ccntrs:ct p:,-ovides that respondent will: transpor.t t:ler,chand1se ~ 

1n'the suburban delivery zone at the ra.te-of 49 cents,for 

shipments of 2$ pounds' or less. Each of the Spool, Cotton 

shipments l1st'ed on Exhibit No.4~ respondentt!J --express ,opera.­

t1ons, weighed less than:2$ pounds a.nd respondent charged 49~cent3 

,. 
/ 
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for each zervice (Exhibit No.4, pa.gos 4 and 5).' Respondent':3 

superintendent explained that the serv1cos which respondent 

nllegedly performed 'for Spool Cotton Compa.ny as an expres: 

corporation were actually performed by rO!3pondent.o.s a. contra.ct 

carrier under resp'Ondent,':3 contract with Spool Cotton Company 

(Exh1 b1 t No'. ll, supra) " and the. t the :3hipmen ts moved via 

rO:lpondent' e own trucl"s. The witness who tostified a.s -8. momb;er 

of the Field Divieion of the Comm1zsion stated thAt the Spo~l 

Cotton transactiOns referred to wore the only ones whic~ 

allegedly ehow a deviation from the respondent!" tiled exp~ess 

tariffs. Inasmuch ,as there is ,no claim',that the, respond~nt 

violated' its expresstarift in any otherreo.pect ,than, as abo~e 

noted, the Commission 'is or 'tho 'opinion :a.nd finds that there is 

no substantial. evidenc,e 'thAt' re~pondent violated section 17 (a.) 
, . 

(2) of the Public utilities 'Act' and, therefor.e, that charge will 

be dismissed. 

'Has the 'res ondont made:or' ranted 
. to certain' -eor orations 
certain cor~oration~ or 
in Violation of Section 

Sectio~ 19 of the Public Utilities Act of California. 

prov1des, in part: 

"No pu'blic utility shall, So" to rates, charges, 
service, fac1lities or in any other re:lpect, make 
or grant any preference or advantage to any 
corporation or person or subject any corporation 
or p~rsor.:. to any pro judice or disadvantage. n 

Under its express tariff (Exhibit No.1) respondent 

holds itself out to tran~port as an expro5o corporati?n via 

\ 
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an underly1ng carr1er, pa.ckages w1.th.in certa.1n we1ght limito 

p1cke'd up in LO:3 Angeles. and delivered to n'UInerOU3 point3~ 

including the City of Long Beach. The rate ~et forth in 
, .' 

:-espondent's express taritt' tor packages' shipped by wholesale 

merchants is 16 cents per pa.ckage plus lt cents per p,ound, or 

portion thereof of ito weight. 
" 

Exhibit No.4 shows that from Los Angeles to tong 

Boa.ch during .the period June $ to 9, inclusive, 19$0, re­

spondent transported v1a'an underlying c~rr1er a.s ~n exprcs~ 

corporation tor Winthrop Stearns, Inc., eight shipments ot 

drugs to a= many difterent cons1gnee~. Allot these sh1p-

ments were transported a.t, tb.e ra.te set forth. in responder'l.t's . 
express tariff (Exhibit No.1) i.e. 16 cents, per package plus 

It cents per pound. Winthrop Stearns, Inc., did not, during 

tho ~er1od or, June $ to 9, 19$0, have a contract with 

res}:oondent. 
• 't',' 

Exhibit No.3 shows, commencing with Page 41 thereor~ 
a list of all shipments of drugs transportod by t.espondent 

pursuant to its v~1tten contraet with Tho Upjohn Company 

(Exhibit No. 12, Upjohn contra.ct) a~ a contract carrier, 

',' Which shipments were transported in reopondent' s trucks. 

Commencing on pa.ge 42 of Exhib1t No.3, is a list of' all 

shipments of drug: carr1ed by re:pondont for Tho Upjohn 

Company trom Los Angoles to Long Beach. Hereinbelow, in 

ta.o1.11ar form, 18 a compilation showing the consignee, number 
/ 

of packages, weight of shipment, charges assessed pursuant. 

-12-
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to eontract 7 and the charges assessable under respondent's 

express ta.riff, ,as computed DY the Field Division '3 

representative 7 tor shipment: ot drugs: transported,,'by 
~. . . : 

respondont from Los Ange1~s".to- Long Beach. tor The Upjobn 

Company: 

Cb.s.rges 
allowable 
under 

No. of Weight or Ac-:ual Express' 
Cons1e::ee Facksp;es Sh1Ement CharPiea Tllr1:!'r 

;.. 'brams Drug Co. 2 37 • 62,,: .88, . 
Bell's Pb.a.rmacy 1 20 049 .46:-
Caneer & Pearson 2 4l .62 .92 
Canoer & Pearson 4 106 .93. 2.23 
Caneer & ,Pea.rson , 2 43 .62 .97 ' 
Clinic Pharmacy 1 37 .62 .7Z 
Fina~ Pharmacy 2 32 .62 .8e 

.62 .60 . Hair Need ~g Co. 1 29 . .I; 

J. Myda.l1 2 
, 

24 .49 " .6.$ 
Prell .?ha.rmtlcy 1 33 .62 .66 

" 

. Professional Pb.a.rma.cy :3 sa , .7$ 1035 
Ss.v-On-Drug 4 84 .87 1.90 
Seaside Metl. Ho:p. 3 76 .87 1.62' ' 
Ve~il1ion Rexa.11 Drug 2 86 .87 1.61 
Wardlow Pb.a.rmacy ,2- 20 .49 .62' 

The roregoing comparisons are' only some of th.ose 

pointed out 'by th.e Field D1vis1on7 'but, th~ d,ifference's in 

charges for contract services and express services are 

' : 

", 
' , 

" 
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'typical. It will be noted that tho evidence roferred to shows: 

1. That ~or transportation.o~ drug~ from-Los Angele~ to' 

Long Beacn via.an underlying carrier for a shipper with:which 

respondont did not hAve a contract it charged the ra.tes, set 

forth 1n its express tariff •. 

2. T~t 1n tran3port1ng drugs from Lo~ Angelos to Long 

Beach via its own trucks tor a 3hipperw~th which ,it had a· 

contract respondent assessed different rates than those set 

forth in ito express tarifr; ~d 

3. That tho rates cnarged a contracting party whose 

good:: were carried in responde.nt's own trucks were difforent 

than the rates charged to s. non-contra.cting party whose" mer­

chandise was carried on the truck ot.nn underlying carrier. 

The only evidence presonted by the Field Division. 

concerns the difference in rates charged between the same 

po1n~~ for the same comm.odi ties for tb.e two types of s.ervices, 

i.e. highway contract carrier and express corporation. Upon 

the state of the record herein it Appears that the evidence, 

1s insufficient to show that'a violation.o! Section 19 ot 

the Public Utilities Act has occurred.· It cannot be pres~d 
, 

that a mere difference in rates creates unlawful prejud:tce , . . 
and prere~once (California Portland Cement ,Co. v. Southern 

Pacific Co., 42'C.R.C. 92, at page 116), and to be unlawful 

under that zect10n the di~cr~1nat1on must be undue, taking 
I 

into conzideration all of the ~urrounding facts and c1rcum-' 

st~cos eRe Atcni30n, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Co., 
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43 C.R.C. 2$,'at page 34). To be undue, preferenee and 

p~ejudiee must 'be shown:,' to 'be a. source of advantage to the 

parties or traft1c alleged ~.t?' be favored, and So deterrent to 

other partie~ or tra.ttie. (Sco·tt Lumber Co., Inc~. v: The 

Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Co., 47 C.R.C. 593, at 

p'age 599). As the evidence shows two t'Y'POS or services per­

formed and does not .s'how any 0'£ the surroUl'ld1ng facts or 

circUlnSte.nces upon which the ra.tes are based there is no 

shoVling of a viola.tion or Section 19 of the Public Utilities 

Act. Such. a holding ,is not a, determination that the practices 

complained of are lawfUl. 

ORDER 

.. 
A public hearing hav1ng been held 1n the a'bove-

entitled ~tter, and based upon the evidence adduced and the 

findings set forth 1n the foregoing opinion, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

That 20th Century Delivery Serv1ce, Inc., a. cox'­

poration, cease and des13t from any and all operations wheroin 

and whereby it transports the s~e commodities betweon1 the 

same pOints,' both as an express 'corporation, as defined in 

Se ct10n 219 of the Publ1 c Uti:J.i ties Code, and as a. high.wa.y 

contract carrier, as defined in Section 3517 of the 'Public 

Utilities Code. 

Except as herein provided the "Order Instituting 

Inve'stigat1on" in Case No. 5206 ,is d1smis~ed. 

-15-
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!'he Secretary i3 directed to oaU!le a. certified copy 

ot th1: ~ec1sion to be served upon 20th ~entur1 Delivery 

Service, Inc., a corporation. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) 

days after the date of sorvioe theroof. 

Dated at~/~ California., , this 

day of a~(.I·, 19$1. 
" 

~....... • PI< 

~ ,r!' •• ' , 

, Comm1ss1oners 
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